January 1, 2017, were $141.3 million. Our Organic Revenue Growth was 18% in 2017 and 18% in 2018. Our net income margins for the years
ended December 31, 2017, December 31, 2018 and the twelve months ended June 30, 2019 were 8%, 3% and 6%, respectively. Our Adjusted
EBITDA margins for the years ended December 31, 2017, December 31, 2018 and the twelve months ended June 30, 2019 were 17%, 19% and
18%, respectively. Our Supplemental Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA Margin for the twelve months ended June 30, 2019 was 24%.

Historical Financial Summary ($ millions, except percentages)

   Year ended December 31,

Twelve months
ended June 30,

2019

   2018   2017
Commissions and fees   $ 79.9   $ 48.0   $ 102.3
Supplemental pro forma commissions and fees   133.3   112.4   141.3
Net income   2.7   3.9   6.0
Supplemental Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA   31.9   27.9   33.4
Supplemental Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA Margin   24%   25%   24%
Organic Revenue Growth   18%   18%   9%

Twelve months ended June 30, 2019 Historical Financial Summary by Operating Group ($ millions, except
percentages)

Middle
Market   MainStreet   Medicare   Specialty  Corporate  Total

Commissions and fees   $ 46.9   $ 22.5   $ 10.6   $ 22.3  $ —  $102.3
Supplemental pro forma commissions and fees   57.4   27.7   10.6   45.6   —   141.3
Net income   9.8   5.3   3.6   (0.1)   (12.6)   6.0
Supplemental Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA   11.7   7.8   3.7   8.8   1.4   33.4
Supplemental Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA Margin   20%   28%   35%   19%   —   24%

Industry overview
The demand for our products is significant and expanding. Our core products include commercial property and casualty, or P&C, insurance (5.0%
industry premium growth in 2018), employee benefits insurance and personal lines insurance (5.9% industry premium growth in 2018). As a
distributor of these products, we compete on the basis of reputation, client service, industry insights and know-how, product offerings, ability to
tailor our services to the specific needs of a client and, to a lesser extent, price of our services. In the United States, our industry is comprised of

[…]

The pro forma statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2018 and the six months ended June 30, 2019 gives effect to
(i) the acquisition of the Significant Historical Businesses Acquired and (ii) the Offering Adjustments (as defined below) as if each had occurred on
January 1, 2018.

The pro forma balance sheet data as of June 30, 2019 gives effect to the Offering Adjustments as if each had occurred on June 30, 2019. See
“Unaudited pro forma financial information” and “Capitalization.”

The summary historical and pro forma financial and other data presented below do not purport to be indicative of the results that can be expected
for any future period and should be read together with “Capitalization,” “Unaudited pro forma financial information,” “Selected historical financial
data,” “Management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations” and our financial statements and related notes
thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus. The presentation of the unaudited pro forma financial information is prepared in conformity with
Article 11 of Regulation S-X.

  Baldwin Risk Partners, LLC
BRP Group, Inc. pro forma

(unaudited)

  Year ended December 31,
Six months ended June 30,

(unaudited)
Year ended

December 31,
Six months

ended June 30,
   2018  2017  2019  2018  2018  2019
Revenues:
Commissions and fees  $ 79,879,733  $ 48,014,994  $ 62,897,206  $ 40,485,287  $ 121,778,076  $ 73,549,990

Total revenues   79,879,733   48,014,994   62,897,206   40,485,287   121,778,076   73,549,990

Operating expenses:
Commissions, employee compensation and benefits   51,653,640   30,805,563   40,279,574   25,479,299   81,259,674   46,540,134
Operating expenses   14,379,270   9,558,978   10,391,282   5,717,983   19,589,907   10,799,295
Depreciation expense   508,109   500,786   276,185   240,046   653,956   284,775
Amortization expense   2,581,669   936,116   3,711,201   1,089,571   10,365,273   5,637,761
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   1,227,697   399,298   (3,757,123)   526,773   1,227,697   (3,757,123)

Total operating expenses   70,350,385   42,200,741   50,901,119   33,053,672   113,096,507   59,504,842

Operating income   9,529,348   5,814,253   11,996,087   7,431,615   8,681,569   14,045,148

Other expense
Interest expense, net   (6,625,101)   (1,906,421)   (5,213,442)   (3,720,158)   (14,806,621)   (7,437,625)
Income tax provision (benefit)   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other expense, net   (215,067)   (57,451)   —   (211,912)   (97,458)   —

Total other expense   (6,840,168)   (1,963,872)   (5,213,442)   (3,932,070)   (14,904,079)   (7,437,625)

Net income (loss)   2,689,180   3,850,381   6,782,645   3,499,545   (6,222,510)   6,607,523
Less net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   3,312,976   2,147,088   2,452,974   1,846,365   2,967,153   2,573,057

Net income (loss) attributable to BRP Group, Inc. and its subsidiaries  $ (623,796)  $ 1,703,293  $ 4,329,671  $ 1,653,180  $ (9,189,663)  $ 4,034,466

21

Table of Contents

   Baldwin Risk Partners, LLC

BRP Group,
Inc.

pro forma
(unaudited)

   December 31,
June 30,

(unaudited)   June 30,
   2018   2017   2019   2019
Balance Sheet Data:
Total assets   $ 139,824,614   $ 44,980,568   $ 318,259,893   $ 318,259,893
Total debt   72,765,805   24,370,634   169,830,293   169,830,293
Total liabilities   $ 117,021,373   $ 38,921,221   $ 268,458,442   $ 268,458,442

   Baldwin Risk Partners, LLC

Year ended

December 31,

Six months
ended

June 30,
(unaudited)

Twelve
months

ended
June  30,

(unaudited)
   2018   2017   2019   2018   2019
   (in millions)
Other Financial Data:
Commissions and fees   $ 79.9   $ 48.0   $ 62.9   $ 40.5   $ 102.3
Net income   2.7   3.9   6.8   3.5   6.0
Net income margin   3%   8%   11%   9%   6%
Adjusted EBITDA   $ 15.1   $ 8.2   $ 12.9   $ 9.7   $ 18.3
Adjusted EBITDA Margin   19%   17%   21%   24%   18%

   Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin are non-GAAP financial measures. See “Non-GAAP financial measures.” The following table shows a reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA
and Adjusted EBITDA Margin to net income:

   Baldwin Risk Partners, LLC

Year ended

December 31,

Six months
ended June 30,

(unaudited)

Twelve
months

ended
June  30,

(unaudited)
   2018   2017   2019  2018   2019
   (in millions)
Net income   $ 2.7   $ 3.9   $ 6.8  $ 3.5   $ 6.0
Amortization expense   2.6   0.9   3.7   1.1   5.2
Depreciation expense   0.5   0.5   0.3   0.2   0.6

[…]

2018 and   % for the six months ended June 30, 2019 (the effective rate was calculated using the new U.S. federal income tax rate of 21%).

As a public company, we will be implementing additional procedures and processes for the purpose of addressing the standards and requirements
applicable to public companies. We expect to incur additional annual expenses related to these steps and, among other things, additional directors’ and
officers’ liability insurance, director fees, reporting requirements of the SEC, transfer agent fees, hiring additional accounting, legal and administrative
personnel, increased auditing and legal fees and similar expenses. We have not included any pro forma adjustments relating to these costs.

65

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive
income
Year ended December 31, 2018

Historical
Baldwin Risk

Partners, LLC

Historical T&C
Insurance

Partnership
(four months
unowned)

Historical
Lykes

Partnership

Historical
MSI

Partnership

T&C
Insurance

Partnership
Transaction

Adjustments

Lykes
Partnership
Transaction

Adjustments

MSI
Partnership
Transaction

Adjustments

Pro forma
Baldwin Risk

Partners, LLC
Offering

adjustments

Pro forma
BRP Group,

Inc.
Commissions

and fees  $ 79,879,733  $ 2,145,383  $ 11,590,456  $ 28,162,504  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 121,778,076  $ —  $121,778,076
Operating costs

and
expenses

Commissions
employee
compensation
and benefits   51,653,640   1,925,195   7,499,885   20,180,954   —   —   —   81,259,674   —   81,259,674

Operating
expenses   14,379,270   437,220   2,660,262   2,127,155   (14,000)   —   —   19,589,907   —   19,589,907

Depreciation
expense   508,109   23,951   87,535   34,361   —   —   —   653,956   —   653,956

Amortization
expense   2,581,669   50,000   147,154   —   63,321   549,333   6,973,796   10,365,273   —   10,365,273

Change in fair
value of
contingent
consideration   1,227,697   —   —   —   —   —   —   1,227,697   —   1,227,697

Total
operating
expenses   70,350,385   2,436,366   10,394,836   22,342,470   49,321   549,333   6,973,796   113,096,507   —   113,096,507

Operating
income   9,529,348   (290,983)   1,195,620   5,820,034   (49,321)   (549,333)   (6,973,796)   8,681,569   —   8,681,569

Other income
(expense)

Interest expense,
net   (6,625,101)   8,343   (563)   1,020   (799,070)   (3,200,499)   (4,190,751)   (14,806,621)   —   (14,806,621)

Other expense,
net   (215,067)   —   117,609   —   —   —   —   (97,458)   —   (97,458)

Total other
income
(expense),
net   (6,840,168)   8,343   117,046   1,020   (799,070)   (3,200,499)   (4,190,751)   (14,904,079)   —   (14,904,079)

Income (loss)
before income
taxes   2,689,180   (282,640)   1,312,666   5,821,054   (848,391)   (3,749,832)   (11,164,547)   (6,222,510)   —   (6,222,510)

Income tax
provision
(benefit)   —   12,488   —   —   (12,488)   —   —   —   —   —

Net income
(loss)   2,689,180   (295,128)   1,312,666   5,821,054   (835,903)   (3,749,832)   (11,164,547)   (6,222,510)   —   (6,222,510)

Net income
attributable to
noncontrolling
interest   3,312,976   —   —   1,746,316   —   —   (2,092,139)   2,967,153   —   2,967,153

Net income (loss)
attributable to
controlling
interests  $ (623,796)  $ (295,128)  $ 1,312,666  $ 4,074,738  $ (835,903)  $ (3,749,832)  $ (9,072,408)  $ (9,189,663)   —  $ (9,189,663)

Class A common
stock
outstanding

Earnings per
share

   In accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, these pro forma financial statements give effect to (i) the Significant Historical Businesses Acquired and (ii) the Offering Adjustments as if each
had occurred on January 1, 2018.

66

(1) (8) (8) (8) (8) (8) (a)

(2)

(5)

(6) (6) (6)

(7) (7) (7)

(3)

(4)

(a)

Table of Contents

Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of
comprehensive income Year ended December 31, 2018

 BRP Group, Inc. was incorporated as a Delaware corporation on July 1, 2019 and will have no material assets or results of operations until the

[…]

which has expanded distribution capabilities for new products through the Company’s wholesale and retail networks. The Company recognized total
revenues and net loss from the MSI Partnership of $9.5 million and $1.3 million, respectively, for the six months ended June 30, 2019. As a result of the
MSI Partnership, the Company recognized goodwill in the amount of $53.8 million. The factors contributing to the recognition of the amount of goodwill
are based on strategic benefits that are expected to be realized from acquiring MSI’s MGA of the Future platform. The Company incurred approximately
$215 thousand in Partnership related costs for MSI for the six months ended June 30, 2019. The maximum potential contingent earnout consideration
available to be earned by MSI is $61.5 million.

69

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive
income
Six months ended June 30, 2019

Historical
Baldwin Risk

Partners,
LLC

Historical
Lykes

Partnership
(two

months
unowned)

Historical
MSI

Partnership
(three

months
unowned)

Lykes
Partnership
Transaction

adjustments

MSI
Partnership
Transaction

adjustments

Pro forma
Baldwin Risk

Partners,
LLC

Offering
adjustments

Pro forma
BRP Group,

Inc.
Commissions and fees  $ 62,897,206  $ 2,824,719   $ 7,828,065   $ —  $ —  $ 73,549,990  $ —  $ 73,549,990
Operating costs and expenses
Commissions employee compensation

and benefits   40,279,574   1,053,982   5,206,578   —   —   46,540,134   —   46,540,134
Operating expenses   10,391,282   261,501   469,636   (83,543)   (239,581)   10,799,295   —   10,799,295
Depreciation expense   276,185   —   8,590   —   —   284,775   —   284,775
Amortization expense   3,711,201   —   —   183,111   1,743,449   5,637,761   —   5,637,761
Change in fair value of contingent

consideration   (3,757,123)   —   —   —   —   (3,757,123)   —   (3,757,123)

Total operating expenses   50,901,119   1,315,483   5,684,804   99,568   1,503,868   59,504,842   —   59,504,842

Operating income   11,996,087   1,509,236   2,143,261   (99,568)   (1,503,868)   14,045,148   —   14,045,148
Other income (expense)
Interest expense, net   (5,213,442)   —   466   (843,186)   (1,381,463)   (7,437,625)   —   (7,437,625)
Other expense, net   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total other income (expense), net   (5,213,442)   —   466   (843,186)   (1,381,463)   (7,437,625)   —   (7,437,625)

Income (loss) before income taxes   6,782,645   1,509,236   2,143,727   (942,754)   (2,885,331)   6,607,523   —   6,607,523
Income tax provision (benefit)   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Net income (loss)   6,782,645   1,509,236   2,143,727   (942,754)   (2,885,331)   6,607,523   —   6,607,523
Net income attributable to noncontrolling

interest   2,452,974   —   643,118   —   (523,035)   2,573,057   —   2,573,057

Net income (loss) attributable to
controlling interests  $ 4,329,671  $ 1,509,236   $ 1,500,609   $ (942,754)  $ (2,362,296)  $ 4,034,466  $ —  $ 4,034,466

Class A common stock outstanding
Earnings per share

   In accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, these pro forma financial statements give effect to (i) the Significant Historical Businesses Acquired and (ii) the Offering Adjustments as if each
had occurred on January 1, 2018.

70

(1) (8) (8) (8) (8) (a)

(2)
(5) (5)

(6) (6)

(7) (7)

(3)

(4)

(a)

Table of Contents

Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of
comprehensive income Six months ended June 30, 2019

 BRP Group, Inc. was incorporated as a Delaware corporation on July 1, 2019 and will have no material assets or results of operations until the

[…]

Reorganization Transactions and the preparation of this prospectus and the registration statement of which this prospectus forms a part.

The statements of comprehensive income data for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 and balance sheet data as of December 31, 2018
and 2017 have been derived from Baldwin Risk Partners, LLC’s audited financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus. The statements of
comprehensive income data for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 and balance sheet data as of June 30, 2019 have been derived from
Baldwin Risk Partners, LLC’s unaudited financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

The selected historical financial and other data presented below do not purport to be indicative of the results that can be expected for any future period
and should be read together with “Capitalization,” “Selected historical financial data,” “Summary historical and pro forma financial and other data,”
“Management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations” and our financial statements and related notes thereto included
elsewhere in this prospectus.

   Baldwin Risk Partners, LLC

   Year ended December 31,
Six months ended June 30,

(unaudited)
   2018  2017  2019  2018

Revenues:
Commissions and fees   $ 79,879,733  $ 48,014,994  $ 62,897,206  $ 40,485,287

Total revenues   79,879,733   48,014,994   62,897,206   40,485,287

Operating expenses:
Commissions, employee compensation and benefits   51,653,640   30,805,563   40,279,574   25,479,299
Operating expenses   14,379,270   9,558,978   10,391,282   5,717,983
Depreciation expense   508,109   500,786   276,185   240,046
Amortization expense   2,581,669   936,116   3,711,201   1,089,571
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   1,227,697   399,298   (3,757,123)   526,773

Total operating expenses   70,350,385   42,200,741   50,901,119   33,053,672

Operating income   9,529,348   5,814,253   11,996,087   7,431,615

Other expense:
Interest expense, net   (6,625,101)   (1,906,421)   (5,213,442)   (3,720,158)
Other expense, net   (215,067)   (57,451)   —   (211,912)

Total other expense   (6,840,168)   (1,963,872)   (5,213,442)   (3,932,070)

Net income   2,689,180   3,850,381   6,782,645   3,499,545
Less net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   3,312,976   2,147,088   2,452,974   1,846,365

Net income (loss) attributable to Baldwin Risk Partners, LLC and
Subsidiaries   $ (623,796)  $ 1,703,293  $ 4,329,671  $ 1,653,180

78

Table of Contents

   Baldwin Risk Partners, LLC

   December 31,
June 30,

(unaudited)
   2018   2017   2019

Balance Sheet Data:
Total assets   $ 139,824,614   $ 44,980,568   $ 318,259,893
Total debt   72,765,805   24,370,634   169,830,293
Total liabilities   $ 117,021,373   $ 38,921,221   $ 268,458,442

79

Table of Contents

Management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of
operations
The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with the “Selected historical
financial data” section of this prospectus and our financial statements and the related notes and other financial information included elsewhere in this
prospectus. In addition to historical financial information, the following discussion and analysis contains forward-looking statements that involve risks,
uncertainties and assumptions. Our actual results and timing of selected events may differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking

[…]

Change in fair value of contingent consideration

Change in fair value of contingent consideration was $383 thousand for supplemental pro forma 2018. This expense was attributable to an increase in
the fair value of contingent earnout liabilities associated with previously acquired Partners.

Change in fair value of contingent consideration increased by $586 thousand to $777 thousand for supplemental pro forma six months ended June 30,
2019 from $191 thousand for supplemental pro forma six months ended June 30, 2018. This increase is primarily due to an increase in the fair value of
contingent earnout liabilities associated with previously acquired Partners.

127

Table of Contents

Notes to unaudited supplemental pro forma financial information presented
in the supplemental management’s discussion and analysis of financial
condition and results of operation
1. Unaudited supplemental pro forma condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
supplemental pro forma year ended December 31, 2018

Historical
Baldwin Risk

Partners, LLC   Partnerships
Transaction

Adjustments

Supplemental
pro forma year

ended
December 31,

2018

Revenues:
Commissions and fees   $ 79,879,733  $ 53,507,677  $ (60,000)  $ 133,327,410

Total revenues   79,879,733   53,507,677   (60,000)   133,327,410
Operating expenses:

Commissions, employee compensation and benefits   51,653,640   35,877,065   (30,000)   87,500,705
Operating expenses   14,379,270   7,536,784   (751,207)   21,164,847
Depreciation expense   508,109   160,523   —   668,632
Amortization expense   2,581,669   111,475   8,137,681   10,830,825
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   1,227,697   —   —   1,227,697

Total operating expenses   70,350,385   43,685,847   7,356,474   121,392,706

Operating income   9,529,348   9,821,830   (7,416,474)   11,934,704
Other income (expense):

Interest expense, net   (6,625,101)   (6,703)   (11,824,279)   (18,456,083)
Other expense, net   (215,067)   401,449   —   186,382

Total other income (expense)   (6,840,168)   394,746   (11,824,279)   (18,269,701)

Income (loss) before income taxes   2,689,180   10,216,576   (19,240,753)   (6,334,997)

Income tax provision (benefit)   —   —   —   —

Net income (loss)   2,689,180   10,216,576   (19,240,753)   (6,334,997)
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests   3,312,976   1,974,821   (2,081,163)   3,206,634

Net income (loss) attributable to controlling interests   $ (623,796)  $ 8,241,755  $ (17,159,590)  $ (9,541,631)

Earnings per share

   Refer to the unaudited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018 included elsewhere in this prospectus for a discussion of Baldwin Risk Partners, LLC, the
predecessor for accounting purposes.

  Reflects the impact of all Partnerships closed as of the date of this prospectus since January 1, 2017, a total of 22, as if each had occurred on January 1, 2017. See discussion of Partnerships
included elsewhere in this prospectus, including those closed subsequent to December 31, 2018.

  Reflects the pro forma impact of the following:

[…]

(b) Incremental amortization expense related to purchased customer accounts, software, purchased carrier relationships, purchased distributor relationships, trade name and purchased
customer accounts, other than for those acquired after June 30, 2019 for which estimated valuations of intangible assets under ASC 805 and the associated amortization expense have not yet
been calculated. Future amortization is as follows:

Year 1: 10,818,746
Year 2: 10,520,781
Year 3: 10,799,549
Year 4: 11,087,707
Year 5: 10,941,396;

(c) Incremental interest expense related to the borrowing of $100 million and $122.7 million to fully finance Partnerships as if they all occurred on January 1, 2017 under lines of credit at 5.7%
and 8.8% respectively in accordance with the terms of Baldwin Risk Partners, LLC’s debt as of the date of this prospectus and the amortization of the associated deferred financing fees; and
(d) Disposition of Book of Business as if it occurred January 1, 2017.

2. Unaudited supplemental pro forma condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
supplemental pro forma year ended December 31, 2017

Historical
Baldwin Risk

Partners, LLC   Partnerships
Transaction

Adjustments

Supplemental
pro forma year

ended
December 31,

2017

Revenues:
Commissions and fees   $ 48,014,994  $ 64,458,832  $ (80,000)  $ 112,393,826

Total revenues   48,014,994   64,458,832   (80,000)   112,393,826
Operating expenses:

Commissions, employee compensation and benefits   30,805,563   40,550,204   (40,000)   71,315,767
Operating expenses   9,558,978   10,540,773   (621,009)   19,478,742
Depreciation expense   500,786   266,242   —   767,028
Amortization expense   936,116   508,099   9,909,683   11,353,898
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   399,298   —   —   399,298

Total operating expenses   42,200,741   51,865,318   9,248,674   103,314,733

Operating income   5,814,253   12,593,514   (9,328,674)   9,079,093
Other expense:

Interest expense, net   (1,906,421)   (28,227)   (16,527,016)   (18,461,664)
Other expense, net   (57,451)   (197,294)   —   (254,745)

Total other expense   (1,963,872)   (225,521)   (16,527,016)   (18,716,409)

Income (loss) before income taxes   3,850,381   12,367,993   (25,855,690)   (9,637,316)

Income tax provision (benefit)   —   —   —   —

Net income (loss)   3,850,381   12,367,993   (25,855,690)   (9,637,316)
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests   2,147,088   3,015,784   (2,852,235)   2,310,637

Net income (loss) attributable to controlling interests   $ 1,703,293  $ 9,352,209  $ (23,003,455)  $ (11,947,953)

Earnings per share

   Refer to the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017 included elsewhere in this prospectus for a discussion of Baldwin Risk Partners, LLC, the
predecessor for accounting purposes.

129

(1) (2) (3)

(1)

Table of Contents

  Reflects the impact of all Partnerships closed as of the date of this prospectus since January 1, 2017, a total of 22, as if each had occurred on January 1, 2017. See discussion of Partnerships
included elsewhere in this prospectus, including those closed subsequent to December 31, 2017.

[…]

(b) Incremental amortization expense related to purchased customer accounts, software, purchased carrier relationships, purchased distributor relationships, trade name and purchased
customer accounts, other than for those acquired after June 30, 2019 for which estimated valuations of intangible assets under ASC 805 and the associated amortization expense have not yet
been calculated. Future amortization is as follows:

Year 1: 10,818,746
Year 2: 10,520,781
Year 3: 10,799,549
Year 4: 11,087,707
Year 5: 10,941,396;

(c) Incremental interest expense related to the borrowing of $100 million and $122.7 million to fully finance Partnerships as if they all occurred on January 1, 2017 under lines of credit at 5.7%
and 8.8% respectively in accordance with the terms of Baldwin Risk Partners, LLC’s debt as of the date of this prospectus and the amortization of the associated deferred financing fees;
(d) Disposition of Book of Business as if it occurred January 1, 2017.

3. Unaudited supplemental pro forma condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
supplemental pro forma six months ended June 30, 2019

Historical
Baldwin Risk

Partners, LLC   Partnerships
Transaction

Adjustments

Supplemental
pro forma six

months ended
June 30, 2019

Revenues:
Commissions and fees   $ 62,897,206  $ 14,339,614   —   $ 77,236,820

Total revenues   62,897,206   14,339,614   —   77,236,820
Operating expenses:

Commissions, employee compensation and benefits   40,279,574   8,317,541   —   48,597,115
Operating expenses   10,391,282   1,207,873   (467,622)   11,131,533
Depreciation expense   276,185   17,181   —   293,366
Amortization expense   3,711,201   —   1,859,986   5,571,187
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   (3,757,123)   —   —   (3,757,123)

Total operating expenses   50,901,119   9,542,595   1,392,364   61,836,078

Operating income   11,996,087   4,797,019   1,392,364   15,400,742
Other income (expense):

Interest income (expense), net   (5,213,442)   429   (4,012,515)   (9,225,528)
Other expense, net   —   —   —   —

Total other income (expense)   (5,213,442)   429   (4,012,515)   (9,225,528)

Income (loss) before income taxes   6,782,645   4,797,448   (5,404,879)   6,175,214

Income tax provision (benefit)   —   —   —   —

Net income   6,782,645   4,797,448   (5,424,879)   6,175,214
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   2,452,974   910,888   (532,382)   2,831,480

Net income attributable to controlling interests   $ 4,329,671  $ 3,886,560   $ 4,872,497   $ 3,343,734

Earnings per share

  Refer to the unaudited consolidated financial statements for the period ended June 30, 2019 included elsewhere in this prospectus for a discussion of Baldwin Risk Partners, LLC, the
predecessor for accounting purposes.

 Reflects the impact of all Partnerships closed as of the date of this prospectus since January 1, 2017, a total of 22 as if each had occurred on January 1, 2017. See discussion of Partnerships
included elsewhere in this prospectus, including those closed subsequent to June 30, 2019.

130

(2)

(3)

(1) (2) (3)

[…]

(b) Incremental amortization expense related to purchased customer accounts, software, purchased carrier relationships, purchased distributor
relationships, trade name and purchased customer accounts, other than for those acquired after June 30, 2019 for which estimated valuations of
intangible assets under ASC 805 and the associated amortization expense have not yet been calculated; Future amortization is as follows:

Year 1: 10,818,746
Year 2: 10,520,781
Year 3: 10,799,549
Year 4: 11,087,707
Year 5: 10,941,396;

(c) Incremental interest expense related to the borrowing of $100 million and $122.7 million to fully finance Partnerships as if they all occurred on January 1, 2017 under lines of credit at 5.7%
and 8.8% respectively in accordance with the terms of BRP’s debt as of the date of this prospectus and the amortization of the associated deferred financing fees; and
(d) Disposition of Book of Business as if it occurred January 1, 2017.

131

(3)

Table of Contents

4. Unaudited supplemental pro forma condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
supplemental pro forma six months ended June 30, 2018

Historical
Baldwin Risk

Partners, LLC   Partnerships
Transaction

Adjustments

Supplemental
pro forma six

months ended
June 30, 2018

Revenues:
Commissions and fees   $ 40,485,287  $ 28,835,121  $ (40,000)  $ 69,280,408

Total revenues   40,485,287   28,835,121   (40,000)   69,280,408

Operating expenses:
Commissions, employee compensation and benefits   25,479,299   18,768,656   (20,000)   44,227,955
Operating expenses   5,717,983   4,990,965   (305,892)   10,403,056
Depreciation expense   240,046   128,745   —   368,791
Amortization expense   1,089,571   209,291   4,297,270   5,596,132
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   526,773   —   —   526,773

Total operating expenses   33,053,672   24,097,657   3,971,378   61,122,707

Operating income   7,431,615   4,737,464   (4,011,378)   8,157,701

Other income (expense):
Interest expense, net   (3,720,158)   (18,225)   (5,495,614)   (9,233,997)
Other expense, net   (211,912)   393,325   —   181,413

Total other income (expense)   (3,932,070)   375,100   (5,495,614)   (9,052,584)

Income (loss) before income taxes   3,499,545   5,112,564   (9,506,992)   (894,883)

Income tax provision (benefit)   —   —   —   —

Net income (loss)   3,499,545   5,112,564   (9,506,992)   (894,883)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   1,846,365   1,117,077   (1,403,039)   1,560,403

Net income (loss) attributable to controlling interests   $ 1,653,180  $ 3,995,487  $ (8,103,953)  $ (2,455,286)

Earnings per share

   Refer to the unaudited consolidated financial statements for the period ended June 30, 2018 included elsewhere in this prospectus for a discussion of Baldwin Risk Partners, LLC, the
predecessor for accounting purposes.

  Reflects the impact of all Partnerships closed as of the date of this prospectus since January 1, 2017, a total of 22, as if each had occurred on January 1, 2017. See discussion of Partnerships
included elsewhere in this prospectus, including those closed subsequent to June 30, 2018.

  Reflects the pro forma impact of the following:

[…]

$141.3 million. Our Organic Revenue Growth was 18% in 2017 and 18% in 2018. Our net income margins for the years ended December 31, 2017,
December 31, 2018 and the twelve months ended June 30, 2019 were 8%, 3% and 6%, respectively. Our Adjusted EBITDA margins for the years
ended December 31, 2017, December 31, 2018 and the twelve months ended June 30, 2019 were 17%, 19% and 18%, respectively. Our Supplemental
Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA Margin for the twelve months ended June 30, 2019 was 24%

Historical Financial Summary ($ millions, except percentages)

   Year ended December 31,

Twelve months
ended June 30,

2019   2018   2017
Commissions and fees   $ 79.9   $ 48.0   $ 102.3
Supplemental pro forma commissions and fees   133.3   112.4   141.3
Net income   2.7   3.9   6.0
Supplemental Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA   31.9   27.9   33.4
Supplemental Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA Margin   24%   25%   24%
Organic Revenue Growth   18%   18%   9%

137

Table of Contents

Twelve months ended June 30, 2019 Historical Financial Summary by Operating Group ($ millions, except
percentages)

Middle
Market   MainStreet   Medicare   Specialty  Corporate  Total

Commissions and fees   $ 46.9   $ 22.5   $ 10.6   $ 22.3  $ —  $102.3
Supplemental pro forma commissions and fees   57.4   27.7   10.6   45.6   —   141.3
Net income   9.8   5.3   3.6   (0.1)   (12.6)   6.0
Supplemental Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA   11.7   7.8   3.7   8.8   1.4   33.4
Supplemental Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA Margin   20%   28%   35%   19%   —   24%

Industry overview
The demand for our products is significant and expanding. Our core products include commercial P&C insurance (5.0% industry premium growth in
2018), employee benefits insurance and personal lines insurance (5.9% industry premium growth in 2018). As a distributor of these products, we
compete on the basis of reputation, client service, industry insights and know-how, product offerings, ability to tailor our services to the specific needs of
a client and, to a lesser extent, price of our services. In the United States, our industry is comprised of large, global participants, such as Aon plc,